
Mr. Greg 'hafer 
Director, Di i ion of rconomics 
f· loridu Public en icc ommission 
2540 'humard ak Boulevard 
I allahas ec, I· L 32399 

fried~n 
friedman 

PA 

ATIORNEYS AT lAW 

Murch 21.2016 

I~-M I 

Re. Docket No. 150071- Application for tncn:a ·c in Wastewater rules in Mon.r e ount) b> K W 

Dear Mr. hafer: 

I he folio'" ing are K. W. Resort Utilitie Corp:s ("Utili ty") rc ponses to your Billing Practices 
Inquiry dated February 18, 20 16: 

afc I [arbor Marina is current[ being billed a negotiated rate, rather than the appro\ ed bulk fiat 
rate. By rder No. P -02-1 165-PAA- U, in Docket No. 020520- , ts ued August 26, 2002, 
the 'ommission fo und that the Uti lit> ' a charging the marina a flat rate for the unmetered bar and 
restaurant thJt had not been appro ed b> the Commission and that the ulit> '"a billing 
di ·criminator) rates to afe llarbor. A a re ult, the Commi · ·ion authori1cd a ne\ bulk fiat rate. 

pon ubmitting r arifr hects relating to the 2009 Price lnde'\ lncrea e, the til it> wrote a letter (l:..xhibit 
A) to the P ' Director of Economic Regulation. dated April 20, 2009, stating, "tariff sheet # 15.5 bull 
' a tewater with afc llarbor Marina, the property owner has recogni.ted that the property u e has changed 
ubstantinll) since the tari fT v. a originally issued t~nd as such has agreed to continue to pay the amount of 
I ,650.67 until such a time a · a ·tual water usage can be quantified". I hus, instead of going through a 

complaint proceeding at the 'ommission, the parties agreed to an amount. The 'ommis ion encourages 
such ·ettlements, and this letter advised the ommi sion that a settlement was reached. Further, in this 
same letter. of April 20. 2009, the tility asked the P "to address uny question or problems regarding 
this application to Gi llian ~ iefert at 305-294-9578". tility records shO\ there wn no further 
correspondence ''ith regard to the letter of pril 20.2009 

I he tiltt) openl} communicated the ituation to the P in the correspondence referenced abo e and the 
til it} ha ince hired a tate of Florida Liccn ed Profes ionnl Engineer to quantify the actual water usage. 

It ' as neccs Uf) to determine actual ' ater usage as the property had undergone massi e and continuous 
rede clopmcnt ince the TariiT heet ' a 111 muted origmally in 2002. Much of the rede elopment was 
··under the radar" as on-line records earches for ' ounty buildmg permits turned up cry little. '1 he Utilit) 
is U\\are that building occurred us the propert) is adjacent to the waste'> ater treatment plant and tility 
employee· hu c lived on the property. and thus, have witnessed the und cumented de elopment ftrst hand. 
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Because of this a \t:ry thorough site' isit was deemed ncce sary by the Utility and it engineer. rhe actual 
' ater usage was quantified in an bngineering Report that v.a then provided to afe llarbor. I he study 
indicated that additional capacit) was due to the tilit) based on the report, the tilit) sent a leuer 
requesting payment for the additional capacit) u cd b) the marina. J"he marina owner admitted in a letter 
dated April 7. 2015 (L hibit B) that additional capacit) ''u~ O\\Cd but disagreed with the report us to ho'" 
much addi tional cupucit) is O\\ed. Please note that the portton of the additional capacity charges that is not 
in di pute, to date, ha not been paid to the Utility As a result of the disagreement, the O\mcr filed n P C 
complaint ( Inquiry# 1183725). I he owner's auomcy then requested 120 duys to ullov afe II arbor to hire 
a professional engineer to conduct a water u age tudy on behalf of afe llarbor. ·1 he Utility engaged the 
legal firm of Friedman & Friedman to represent the Utilit) and the matter is still pending. 

In swnmary, the Utility commissioned the engineering tud) in April 2013 and c cry step of the vvay has 
been difficult. I he tility routinel) docs in-house \\ater usage analy i • but in this ca e the Utiht) tool-. an 
e tra tcp and hired a qualified third part) to do the analyst to quantif) the water u age. fhc tility's 
third party anul)sis was not acceptable to the Marina und they have brought in a Professional engineer and 
an attorney. 1 he owner" s Profes · ionul l· ngineer afler 210 day still ha not pro tded a "ater analysis report 
to the Utility. I he til it) continue · to '"orl-. with the cu ·tomer to rc ·ot e the is ue . tility records ho'" 
that the tility has had to in ol e lega l oun ·et on multiple occasions" hen dealing" ith this property and 
the tilit) is ,..,orking to re ohc the issue but the CU!,tomer's actions sugge t the} are quite happy 
maintaining the status quo. 

unset Marina is currently being billed buse facility charges (BF s) based on an 8" and a 2" meter, 
the Uti lit) 's approved gallonage charge ba ed on wuter demand. the approved charge for l\\0 pool , 
as well a · an additional 64 Br 's based on the number of units behind the meter. According to the 
Uti lity's tariiT, unset Marina should ha e been billed BI· C's ba. ed on an 8" und a 2" meter and the 
gallonage charge based on water demand Because the pools und 64 unit are behind the water 
meter . no additional charges should ha\ e been billed for tho ·e facilities . 

Response: 
unset Marina's General Manager, Joanne Ale ... under, challenged the tility' s billing in ctober2012 and 

engaged the Public er ice ommission to re olve thi ·ame i sue. ' un ·et Marina i a unique property in 
that it is actually compri ed of 2 dil ercnt properttes, with different ownership, served by a ingle water 
service. Both properties are served by the san1e potable " ater distribution network v. ith a 2" meter. ne 
of the properties is a 64 unit luxury condominiwn compte>. w1th dock slips and 2 pools. The other propert) 
is a commercial marina which includes a hip store, clubhouse, several commercial office spaces, marine 
engine retailer and repair hop, bath hou ·e that serves 139 wet slips, laundry facility, 4 afTordable housing 
units, and more than I 00 li e aboard boats. etc. 

Aller the P ' rt:cei~ed the complaint from the property manager the Utilit) was contacted and a 
teleconference was ·et up to di cuss the matter. 1l1e teleconference occurred on ctober 9. 2012 at 
I O:OOAM with the P regarding the manner in which the tility wa billing the Marina. I he Utility 
e ... ptained to the P at this meeting that there were 2 ditlcrcnt legal entitie that could be t be de cribed 
a mi,ed use with commercial and re ·idential acti\ itte . Because of the complexity of the propert} the 
Utility applied I arifr heels 15.6 and 15.7 to the properties. ( I ariff heet E:.xhibit ) 



Greg haler. Director 
March 21 . 2016 
Page J 

l he I ari ff i , shown in bold below: 
' outh tock I land Marina T ariff Tcnth Rcvi d ' h t #15.6 
RA • - 6 rc identiallh ing unit'! at l ~' R each ..... 114. 3 
2' Meter that n hip tore, club hou c, " im miog pool bar r ta u rant , locker room , ba th room , 
laund ry facilitic , bu inc se loca t d on the propcrt , t OO wet lip crvcd b dockside C\ cr , boa t 
barn d iJ toragc to accommodntc 100' of boat , ntnc center, and , a una I 2.42 (Note that 
2" BI·C was tukcn din.:ctl:> off of I uri IT heel# 12.0) 
I hercfore for unset Marina lhc Uti li t:> applied I ariff ' hcet # 15.6 ao; follows: 
RA I L~ - 64 residential li ing units ( ondos) ut I F R ' cuch .. . . . . 1.219.52 
2" Meter that ser. es 64 unit luxul) condominium complex with dock lips and 2 pools and a commercial 
marina \Vhich includes a ship store. clubhouse. ·cveml commercial onice space , marine engine retailer 
and repair shop, bath hou e that scn,es 139 \Vet slips, laundry facility, 4 affordable housing unit , and more 
tJ1an I 00 li e aboard boats, etc. . . . . .. I 52.42 (Note 2" BF same as on I uri IT heet # 12.0) 
And for the pools l arifi' heel # I 5.7 "as applied in the exact rune manner as for the Key West GolfC'Iub 
I lome \vner · Association as the circumstances are 1dent1cal. And it should be noted that multiple 1 ariff 

heels were appro ed for the billing of the Key We ·t Golf Club I lome \VIler · A ·ociation property. 

'I he L' tilit:> also billed, un et Marina. 
I large pool per I ariff heet #I 5.7 and I small pool per I ariiT heel # 15.7 

In the ctober 9, 2012 teleconference, the P 'C acknowledged that the situation is unique and complex. 
P C stated that it is unusual to have so many different businc ·s entities sharing water service especially 2 
completely di iTercnt properties. I he P pointed out that the 2'' base meter rate is shared by many 
commercial entures and that me users arc benefiting from this sharing ofBF ' among the many bu ·inesses. 
I he P al "O commented mat 'I ariff ' heet # 15.6 mcorporate the "non-re 1demiaJ" u. e of a 2" meter and 
usage rate for such a meter in a manner that is not unfa1r or discriminatory. In hort the P 'C told me 

tilit) it disagreed with Ms. Alexander's clatm mat the Uulit)' was O\er billing her. 

It wa · afler the ctober 9. 20 I 2 I OAM teleconference' hen the P explained the manner of billing to the 
cu ·tomer (Joanne Alc,ander). Wuh the e'planation from the P Joanne Ale,ander then dropped her 
pursuit of the larger billing issue und focu ·ed on a single issue, that being p ol ' iLe (l· xhibit ). Ms. 
Alc,ander claimed both of the pools should be billed as small pools. Aflcr the til it:> engaged ilic tate 
of I lorida lleal th Department (the agency that regulates pools in the tate of f· lorida) and the P ' . it was 
dctem1ined b)' the Utility that the unset Marina large pool didn't meet the ·ite criteria for a large pool. 
I herefo re, tJ1e Utility deemed the pool mall , admitted the error, apologized to the customer, and corrected 
the customer' s bi ll. tvery bi ll -. here the large pool was billed wa corrected to reflect a small pool. 

l'innll}. in Muy 20 11 an 8" furbo meter was verified to be serving ilie propcrt:> in addition to the 2" meter 
pon di co ering the ne'v 8'' turbo meter the Utility immediately engaged the water utility (!-lorida Ke)S 

A4ueduct Authorit) - l-K ) to determine iftht ne\\ meter \\as a dedicated fire meter or irrigation meter. 
I he til it) d es not bill dedicated meters where water isn't returned via the ·ewer. I [owever. in this ca e, 
the meter was not a dedicated fire meter or irrigation meter as erified by I KAA. I herelore the 8" meter 
wa-; bi lled ilie BF ' for an 8" Turbo meter (Tariff heel #12.0). 
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A general service customer with a 6" meter is being billed the Bl· for a 5/8" ~ 3/4'' meter for each 
of the I 03 units. while another general service customer"' ith a 5/8" >. 1/4" meter is billed the 81-C 
for a 5/8" x 1 4" meter for 49 unns l he ·e general ·en ice customer· hould have been billed a 
BI for u 5/ .. ' 3/4'' meter and the L tilll) ·., ..tppro .. ed gallonage charge ba ·ed on \\Uter demand. 
'"ith no additional charge for the ind1"idual umts behind the meters. 

~es onse: 
I he t' o properties, Meridian West and Flagler Villuge, arc residential properties consisting of multifamily 
residential units, ' here each residential unit has a scpumte water meter. These separate meters are not 
!-lorida Ke) · Aqueduct Authority (L· KAA) meters but arc pri ate meters installed b) the property o" ners. 
Pnor to 2009 all re idential properties '"ere billed a llut Rate for each residential unit. In 2009. the P C 
issued P C Order ~o. P -09-0057-1·01 -: v. hich n:quired a ba e rate and a u ·age charge per I 000 
gallons for al l residential units. rather than the 1-l.tt Rate that had pre' iousl) been charged It should be 
noted that the ·c private re idential unit arc configured in such a wa) that the Uti lit} would not have a 
mechanism to disconnect an indi idual unit for nonpa)ment should an indi.,idual unit owner be delinquent. 
I he only practical way to hut this pr perty on· ""ould be by using a shut off val e located in the public 
right of "'a) that shut.s off the entire propcrt) from the central ev.er system. I his situation require the 

til it to et up the residential sewer account" ith the propert)' owner a opposed to individual unit owners. 
ll1u . ' hile individual units are billed, all bill are entto the management company. 

In these two cases, the Utility utili/ed these private meter · to mea ure the water consumption of each 
residential unit. Upon receiving the P C rder, all restdential accounts were set up using the !· lorida Keys 
Aqueduct Authority (I· KAA) water meter data file und from information pro ided by customers. The 

tilit} contacted Meridian West' s property manugement compan and inquired if each unit was 
indi iduall)' metered I he propert)' management re pon e was that each unit is indi' iduall) metered and 
there is u age monitonng b) an on"- itc company (lnovomc b) fap' atch). I he oiT-site compan) 'erified 
the units were indi idually metered, read on a daily basi and the tenant arc billed month!} for water 
consumption. Flagler Village connected after Meridian We t and the} were ·et up in the e'act arne 
manner. 

'I his 0"' ncr/management com pan) information \\U · further \erified by the I K A. the I· K datu file li t 
I 03 as number of leridian West units (L h1bit L). I he information obtained regarding 1- lagler illage 
similar!) indicated 49 unit . I herefore. K WRU billed each indi,.idual unit a re idential base rate, for 
Meridian West I 03 units at 17.81 per month and fo1 l·lagler illage 49 unit at 17.81 per month. per 
I arin· heel# 13.0. rhese accounts \\<ere erroneous!} misclassified in the Utili ty's new billing system as 
Genernl ervicc ruther than Re idential. Because of the mi ·classification, they were billed at General 

er ice Gallonage Rate of 4.64/ 1000 gal rather thun the correc t $3.87/ 1000 gal Residential lallonagc 
Rate As a rc. ult of this error, in 20 15 Meridian West \\<IS o cr billed 3 30 per unit per month. ln the 
same manner. I lagler Y1llage was 0\ er billed 4.62 per unit per month I or alculation and backup 
infom1ation plea e see t xhibit J· J he til it) regrets the c error and will be making a refund\! ith interest 
of an) overpa)ment . In that regard, plea e have ·omeone pro ide me ''ith the monthly interet amount 
since 2009. 
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I \\O marinas each \\ith a 2" meter arc currently being billed based on an approved bulk flat rate 
that includes Bt s for <1 2" meter and s" re identtal units, as \\ell as a gallonage charge that \\as 
erroneously added to the bulk rate turin· a · are ult of an administrative approval of a 20 II price 
index. 

Ke) West llarbor Yacht C lub, has a 2" meter and 6 re idcnttul units and was formerly named Yacht Clubs 
of America and this marina i billed per l arifT ' hcet# 15.6 lock Island Marina Village is a second 
marina that is billed a 2" meter and 6 Residential units as tl is a miAed u c marina ' hich coincidentally 
at o has 6 units residentia l embedded within the property fhis marina is imilar to Key West I !arbor 
Yacht ' lub in it nature as a blend of n.: · idcnliul and commercial activitie , and sub tuntial redevelopment, 
and is also billed offof1ariff heet#l5 .6. 

As for the gallonage charge that v.as crroneou I> added this occurred as a result of u complete 
rede' clopment of the propert) . I his can be c'plained b) looking at the history of the propert) and looking 
at the redevelopment that o curred. 

In 2009 the property (Key West llarbour Yacht Club) wa a marina with an old boat yurd that had a number 
of bouts up on jack so the ov. ners could paint the hulls and perfonn other maintenance on their boats. 
I here were a handful of people lh ing on the boat on jack stands while they undergoing maintenance. 
'J hese people could use the bathhouse which was comprised of a sing le shower, one toil et, and one sink, 
each for the men's and v omen's facilit ies. I here were less than a do1en boats tied up to the sea\ all that 
vvere live aboard boats. Tnere were t\vo hou es on the propcrt). I mobile home, and I 0 hou eboats in the 
basm. J here was a mall tore on the property that old bottom paint, sand paper, and other maintenance 
tool and supplies tha t boat owners needed. I here was a smal l sail hop that old and repaired can a · and 
ai l ~ . I here ' as an ot1ice that in the small store as well where rents would be collected, etc. I he fariff 

( mth Revi ed heet # 15.6 • ffective Date of Jul) '31, 2009 hst. the amt:nitie as foliO\\- : 
13 Residential (2 hou es. I mobile home and I 0 hou eboats) 
16 live aboard boat · and 26 non-li e aboard boats 
I Bathhou e 

B) 20 II, when the index ing 1 arifT was approved, the property had been rcde eloped into Yacht Clubs of 
America which v.as an international private yacht club with luxury marino properties a ll over the world. 
This propert) has 3 massive boat barns capable of handling 392 boats under roof. I here are 103 wet slip 
that can accommodate up to I I 0 foot yach ts and their ere\\<~ . There is a full scr tcc restaurant and bar 
( I 00 cuts), with take out. capable of ho ting large private weddings/meetings/partie . !'here is a pool with 
wait staff to pro\ ide food and drinks, a pool bar with patto seating out ide of the pool area for 16, and a 
beach with 20 lounge chair \vith '"ai t ·enice provided There is a pa and a G)m with men's and 
\\Omen' locker rooms. n the first floor of the clubhou ·c there are eparote office (575 ·q 11.). There 
is a fuel dock and hip tore with 2 piece bathroom ' ith llarbor Master and leasing agent office adjoining. 
There arc three second slot) unit ab 'e the shtp store (employee housing) \! ith each unit con ·isting of 
bedroom, li ing room, kitchen, bath and wa her and drier tn each unit. I here are t\\0 industrial washing 
machines for cleaning a ll of the towels and linen on the property. 1 here are three luxury 2 bedroom 2.5 
bath condominium with full kitchen, li ing. dining, pool balconies. and lockout · to allow split rentals 
(lockout allow one bedroom to rent a efficienc) ). f::ach unit has a wa her and drier. On the ere cent 
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dock there i a tiki bar full men's and women' bath hou-;c . laundl") facilities and ice machine · for guests. 
I here are at ·o 24 torage units, and 12 dl") racks for boats 1 here is an Engine Repair service center (6 
emplo}ee operation) \\ith work hop of'lice and pun · wurehou e. There i · a Boat crvices Group ffice 
(600 qf1 office) includes l\\O piece bath and kttchcncttc I his propert} re ·ened capacit} for 175 I:.RC or 
43,750 gallon per day. Thi propert} originall} wa 30 1 l R (from I ariO' inth Re iscd heet# 15.6) 
or 7.575 ga llon') per day. lhc rcdc\ elopment ts 5.8 times bigger than the original property in tenns of 
sewerage capacit . 1 he Tenth Re iscd ' hect # 15.6 reflects Lhe changes that occurred a · a rc ·ult of the 
redevelopment which created the mixed use property, the 6 rc identialunits arc pri' ate residence and are 
each a c sed a residential base rate. I he 2" meter that supplies v ater to the entire propert} is billed at a 
2" BFC and the ga llonage per thousand gallon · is bi lled per the genera l set ice rate. 

Aflcr redevelopment 1 ari IT heet# 15.6 \\as applied and read . 
6 Rc tdential h ing unit · at I 1:- R ' each 114 13 
2"Meter that erves hip store. club hou e. S\ imming pool bar, restaurant, locker rooms. bathrooms, 
loundf) facilities, bu inc ses located on propcrt), I 00 wet s lips served b) dock •ide ewer, 3 boat bams dry 
storage to accommodate l OO's of b at • fitness center, and sauna.. .... 152.42 
Gallonage harge per I ,000 gallons..... 4.96 

When the 20 II inde r ariff heet was prepared, the amount more accurately reflected the amount of 
wastewater bci ng used as rede' eloped. In eOect, as u re ·ult of the rede' clopment, the original I ari fT heet 
failed to reflect the actual customer ba c to which it '\VUS purported to apply. 'I he new l arill' heels were 
thus updated . ·1 he P tan· approved the ·1 arin· ' heels so the Utility begun charging tho crates. 

tock Island Marina Village was redc\cloped after Key\! est Harbor Yacht lub and is at o billed a 2" 
Bl ' for their meter and gallonage per thou ·and per the rate per heet # 15.6. The billing began in 

eptember 20 13 for lock Island Marina Village up n thetr rede elopmcnt (Pha c I completion). 

1 he billing amiguities are the result of the unique rate structures due to the unique churacteri tics 
of u number of the customer which aro ·e out of the 2009 rate case. With conclusion of the current rate 
case, the rate structure ha · been simplified , which will climtnate any billing i ucs prospecti ely. hould 
)'OU or taff ha' can} questions regarding this filing. plea. do not hesitate to gi' c me a call . 

M ' 1·1 
l nclosure · 

cc: ltris Johnson (via email) 
Bart mith. l:squire ( ia email) 
Martha Barrera. quire(\ ia email) 

Vel) Lrul)' your~7 
&~~~ ~c~ 

- MAR liN . FRJl MAN 
l·or the f-inn 

arlotta '. ' tauffer, ommi . sion Jerk ( ia efilingl) 
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KW RESORT UTILITIES 
P.O. Box 2125 

Key West, Aorlda 33045 
Telephone (305) 294,9578 
Facsimile (305) 294 ~ 1212 

-(~ 

~~~ 
(~.eo 
C»- ~\·A 0~ April 20, 2009 

Mr. Tim Devlin, Director 
Division of Economic Regulation 
Public ervice C<>mmisston 

apitaJ Circle Office Center 
2540 humard Oak Blvd 
Tallahassee. FL 32399-0850 

Rei Notice oflntent 2009 Price Inde-x: TncN>a~ 

Dear Mr Devlm: 

Enclosed please find Price Index alcula.tions, copies of2007 and 2008 Ad Valorem Tax 
Statements and Tariff Sheets. Affirmation, tatement of Quality of Services (with 
attachment ) and Notice to Customers as part of our Price Index Application p ckage. 
We request rate increase effective June 30, 2009 

Please note that we request to abandon/void Rate Sheet No. 15 6 as Peninsular Marina 
hns been old and undergone substantial development and changes, and i now known as 
Key West Harbor Yacht Club A1J such, we will be billing them using the General 
Se.rv1ce and Residential Service Rate Schedules, as applicable AJ o, please be advised 
that regarding our t.a.ri1f sheet # 15 5 bulk w ewater with Safe Harbor Marina, the 
property owner has recognized that the propeny use has changed substantially &Jnce the 
tariff was ongmally issued and as such has agreed to cont.inue tO pay the amount of 
$1,650.67 until such a time as actual water usage can be quantified. 

Thank you for your assistance in this m.att.e.r Any questions or problems regarding this 
application should be addressed to Gillian eifert at 305-294-9578. 

incerely, 

w~~ 
Chairman of the Board 

Encs 

Yf7 

Exhibit 

A 
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Apnl 7, 2015 

KW Resort Utilities Corp. 
6630 Front Street 
Key West, rL 33040 

Dear Chris 

REC'D APR 15 a015 

HARB M 
810 F ront tre t 

tock I land 040 
eJephone (305) 294-9797 

Fac imiJe ( 05) 294-7023 

1oJ rE re ~~ o w fl In) 
lJll JUN 1 5 2015 ~ 
FLORJOA PVBUC Sl.RVfCI: COII!Ml~ 
~ 'R ASSISTN«:.f' 

... , 

We rece1ved one page oo the engineering report Surely this lS not the wbole report. T am now 
inststing on a copy of my whole file from you along with the records showing Lhe impact fees paid 
prior to you taking over the sewer company You have only supplied partial paperwork and based on 
thts your engineering firm has thrown out the pariUDeters the pubhc commission set up years ago. 

In addition, you have failed to give me the $10,000 credi t we pa.td to the pnor owner of the sewer 
compa,ny. A.fter tal.kiog to PSC, they leU me that you must charge by your tariff. We deliver all our 
seweraae to you and have metered thi! over the la.~ few months You co.n't charge me 20% over the 
tariff as stated tn our last meetina if we pay you by the bulk s wer rate. The Hagfish has n 1 SO seat 
license they were totally full with a waitmg line last week and we counted 138 people in the 
restaurant. Your report IS inaccurate. 

lfyou will not gJve us a complete copy oflhe report stipulating all charges for the tmpact fees, 1 am 
sure you will submit it to the PSC Siuce Bnrt. outh is my counsel and yours l am not seeking legal 
coun el at this time I will get a date with the PSC, like 1 did last time, and sit down to figure this 
out. 

On January 30, 2015 our meter was installed and read zero. On Apnl 7, 2015 the merer reads 
702,339 gallons for a. total of 68 days, for a total of 10.328 gallons per day delivered to your facility. 
The marina 1s I 00% full , thls ts season t'or the! bar and restaurunt, and lbts is the busiest high point of 
the season. Trus translates into 41.314 EQR or Slll,547.00 of which $13,500.00 was previously 
paid by Barna, $43,068 09 was previously paid by SHP and $10,000 was paid to previous owner of 
the utility company, for a total of 66,568 09 and a difference of $44,978.91 . 

GaJ ions are gallons, and gallons repre ent flows. fariffs represent approved charges where 
applicable. These tariffs are Signed by you, the bulk rate tariff is stgoed by you. 1 do not believe we 
are going to be able to resolve this Wltbout the help of the Pubhc Service Commission 

Exhibit 

Gl/C:t 3~d 9tU!L TL058 J 
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OF OMPA 
TARIFF 

RRATE OR 0 

ITIE ORPO TIO 

I 

A Y ATl BILlTY - For South Stock lsland Mnrlnas. 

PPLlCAB!Ll ' - Yacht Clubs of America (redCNeloped former property ofPenillsular 

Marina) 

Subject to aU Rules and Regulations of this Tariff and Genc:ntl 
Rllles and Regulations of Tho Commission as amended from time 

to time. 

B(LUNG PE RIOD- Monthly. 

RA TP: • 6 Restdeutial living units at l BRC oa.oh............ .. .... .. .. . . .. $114.33 
2" Meter that serves ship store, club house, swimmin& pool bar. resta: rant, 
locker rooms, bathrooms, laundry facilities, business locat.ed oo property, 
100 wet slips served by dockside sewer, 3 boat banu dry stora~:o to 
accommodate 1 OO's ofboat.s, fitness center, and sauna.. .. .... $152.42 

Gallonage Charge 
Per 1,000 Gallons $4.96 

Bill aro duo and payable when rendered and booome delinquent 
tf not ptud witlnn twenty (20) days. After five (5) working days, 
written notice, sep3rate and apart from aoy other bill, service may 

then be dlsconncctcd. 

15,2011 

T 15,2011 

Pr ident 
T itl 

Exhibit 



NAME OF CO:M:PANY: KVVRE ORT ILITIE CORPORA TIC 
EWER TARIFF 

G NERAL ER TIPL 
FOR KEY WE T GOLF CLUB HOME OWNE 

AV A.ILABUTY - Pot Key West Golf Club Home Owners Association. 

APl'LI ABILITX - For Key West OolfClub Home Owners Association. 

LIMITATIO Subject to all Rules and Regulations of this Tariff and General 
Rules and Regulations of TI1e Comrolsston as amended from tim.o 
to time. 

BILLING :PE RIOD- M onthly 

TERM OF 
PAYMENT -

Large Swimming Pool 
Sm all Swimming Pool 

$1 13.13 
$ 33.48 

Bills arc due aod payable when rendered and become delinquent 
if nat paid within twenty (20) days. After five (5) worlang days, 
written notice, separate and apart from any other bill, service may 
thon bo disconnected. 

EFFECTIVE DATE: UG1J T 15, 2011 
ORDER 0.: 
TYPE OF fLING: 2011 PRI E IND CREA E 
FOR RVI RE DERED 0 OR AFI'ER T 15, 2011 

hristopher A. John on 
I ulngOfficer 

P r sident 
Title 



I OF COM:PA 
R ARJFF 

AVAIL BILlTY -

A PPLI BILITY • 

LIMIT 

M,Ig ­

METER SJZE -

S/8 .. X'(.." 

I" 
1 y,'' 

2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 
8" 
8" Turbo 

IiRMS OF PA YME 

ORPORA 10 

Available thro'Ughout tho area served by tho 
Company. 

For scwc:t services fur alJ purposes who are no1 
classified aa residential. 

Subjoct to all Rules and Regulations of this 
Tariff and General Roles and Regulations of 
The Commisston as amended from time to time. 

Monthly. 

B EFAC ILITY 
CliARGE 
$ 19.05 

4764 
95.26 

152.42 
304 84 
476.32 
952.64 

1,714.74 
2, 191 .06 

G.ALLONAG IIARG 
PER 1,000 GALL O 

s 4.96 
4.96 
4.96 
4.96 
4.96 
4.96 
4.96 
4.96 
4.96 

Bills are due and payable when rendered and 
become delinquent if not paid w1thin twenty (20) 
days. After five (5) working days, wnlteo notice, 
separt\IO and apart from any other bill, sc:rvicemny 
then be dJSCOMocted. 

D TE: A G ST 15, 2011 
0 .: 

0 FILlNG: 20 l l PRICE IND IN~~"'~ 
ERVJCE RE DKR.ED ON OR FT R 

rjstophrr A. Johnson 
Issuing o m eer 

]'resident 
Title 



Chris Johnson 

From: 
Sen t: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Lydia, 

Chns Johnson <chns@kwru com> 
Friday, October 12, 2012 5 53 PM 
Lydia Roberts (lRoberts@PSC state.fl us) 
greg@kwru com; JUdl@kwru c.om, chriskw@bellsouth net 
Sunset update 10· 12·2012 Late Afternoon 

Joanne Alexander called Bill Srn1th, who is the majority shareholder and is the Chairman of 
KWRU's Boord of Directors, th1s afternoon. She told him she Is willing to pay for everything but 
had an ssue with small vs large pool and that maybe there was a small moth en or in our bill 
(bill is calculated by billing software but is only as good as the data put in). She told Bill she 
should be billed for lwo small pool instead of one Iorge and one small. I will call her first 
tning Mondoy morn1ng to see if we can't solve the moth issue and we con discuss the pool 
issue as well. So we ore now miles closer to resolution than we were rhis morning. I will 
con linue to keep you in the loop. 

Chris Johnson 
President 
KW Resort Utilities Corp. 
6630 Front Street 

Key West, FL 33040 
305522.0052 Cc.ll 
305 29S 3301 OHice 
305.295.0143 FdX 

www.kwru.com 

Exhibit 

1 
1 

D J 



From: Joanne Alexander [mailto:joannealexander7@gmail.com} 
Sent: Monday, October 15, 2012 5:22 PM 
To: chriskw 
Subject: Sunset Marina Residences Pool 

Chris -the Health Department inspections show our main pool volume at 20,700 gallons and our spa volume at 
I ,820 gallons. Hope that helps! 

' i. 
Joanne Alexander ' 

' joannealexander7@gmail.com 

2 



Chris Johnson 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Lydia. 

Chns Johnson <chris@kwru com> 
Wednesday, October 17, 2012 12 55 PM 
'Chris Johnson' Lydta Roberto; (LRoberts@PSC state.flus) 
Oct 17 Sunset and RFI update 

I called Joanne Alexander right after you and I spoke Monday afternoon and offer speaking 
with Joanne I believe the only issue we hove yet to resolve 1s the small vs. large pool which 
we will finalize once we have the definition of what a Iorge pool is in terms of gallons. In on 
email she sent me she states that the pool (pool -+ spa) that is categorized as large 1s 20.700 
+ 1,820- 22,520 gallons according to records she has of Health Deportment inspecllons. If 
you can help w tt1 rhe definition of Iorge pool that would move the matter forward and then 
there would be nothing in the way of the check being cut. 

And to update you, I have a teleconference this afternoon with the law firm where we will 
discuss t~ e request you made for additional information. If they do no abject to me 
providing the information I will be sending i to you later today. 

Thank you - Chris 

Chris Johnson 
Prestdent 
KW Resort Ut ilities Corp. 
6630 f-ront Street 
Key West, FL 33040 
305 522 0052 Cell 
305.295 3301 Office 
305.295.0143 Fax 
www.kwru com 

From: Chns Johnson [maillo:chrls@kwru.com] 
Sent: Fnday, October 12, 2012 3:47 PM 
To: Lydia Roberts 
Cc: chriskw@bellsouth.nel 
Subject: KWRU did not accept partial payment check 

LydiC, 

RE: Sunset Marina 

To keep you in the loop. The attached letter was delivered by hand and the check was 
returned to Joanne Alexander. Joanne Alexander signed the Leffel of Transmittal that 
acknowledges receipt of her check and the letter. 



Chris Johnson 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Joanne 

Chris Johnson <chns@kwru.com> 
Wednesday, October 24, 2012 2:08 PM 
'Joanne Alexander' 
judi@lcwru.com greg@kwru.com. Lyd a Roberts (LRoberts@PSC.state. I us) 
Sunset Manna 
KMBT25020121024132023 pdf 

Thanks for laking my call earlier. After further consideration KWRU will recognize both of 
your pools as small. There is a difference of $79.65 between a large and a small pool and 
this was charged on 10 monthly bills so your CREDIT is ($79.65 X 10) $796.50. So using the 
attached Account History and Aging reports the monies owed arc: 

$27.071.96 (AC#SM 1 00) 
$76.83 (AC#S 106) 
$21.03 (AC#Sl07) 

$27,169.82 
Less Pool CREDIT $796.50 

Total Owed $26,373.32 This pays all monies up to August 31, 
2012. 

We arc currently Jrwestigatrng the FKAA water meter readings that were transmitted to us 
and this is why the September 30. 2012 bill is delayed. FKAA has implemented "combined 
billing" and has also physically changed out meters. You have probably seen this on your 
water bill recently. This is new and the FKAA staff is a bit confused when we ask for specific 
information relating to the meier readings. Even wher1 FKAA staff is not confused i often 
requires them checking into things and then calling us back at a later time. The minute we 
resolve the meter reading issues with the FKAA we will get you the September bill. In the 
interim we very much appreciate your patience. Should you have any questions please 
contact me. 

Chris Johnson 
flrestdent 
KW Resort Uttltttes Corp 
6630 Front Street 
Key West, r L 33040 
305.522 0052 Cell 
305.295.3301 Offtce 
305.295 0143 Fax 
www.kwru.com 



KW Resort Utilities 

~ twnc 
Oa1c .u ~ El!ll.lln1 

SM100 SUNSET !MRJNA &. CONDOMINIUMS 

• 0 -~- -· 

09J0&2.012 B + 2,47119 0.00 

0713012012 B + 2.24943 0.00 

00fl812012 B + 2,651.75 0.00 

0513012012 B + 2,51896 0.00 

0412712012 8 + 3.08718 0.00 

03130r'2012 B + 2,841 81 0.00 

02/2812.01 2 B + 3,171 35 0.00 

Ot/300012 8 + 2,930.24 0.00 
12/3012011 8 + 2.384.39 000 

11/3012011 A + 2,865.66 0.00 
1113012011 8 + 000 0.00 

1113012011 N + 0.00 0.00 

Gnnd Totat 
0.00 

R37 

Report Criteria 
Sorted by Account fl (From: SM100, To SM100) 

Date range selected, From: 41112011 To 9127f2012 

Mul plier NOT Used 

Account Ledger History 

Lm.fit ~ 

~ Roma.!X!er I2i.al ~~ 6ilU;b 

Baling AddreN 5555 cou.EGE ROADKEY WEST, FL 33G40 

0.00 0.00 2.~71.19 Z7 071 96 4f 
0.00 0.00 2.249.43 2~.soo .n 

0.00 0.00 2,551.75 22,l51 3.4 

000 0.00 2,618.96 19,799 59 

0.00 000 3,087.18 17,280.83 

0.00 0.00 2 841.!1 14,19::3.~5 

0.00 0.00 3,171 .35 11,351.6-4 

000 0.00 2,93024 a, 180.29 

000 000 2,3&4 39 6,.250.05 

000 000 2,&M.6e 2,86566 

000 000 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 000 

000 000 

9f27/2012 

Uw l'illru 

JUDI 

JUDI 

JUDI 

JUDI 

JUDI 

JUDI 

JUDI 

JUDI 

JUDI 

JUDI $1518.23 BASE S\347.43 USE 

JUDI 

.JUDI 



20 
1012712011 B 1103 20.09 2103 .. ~112 
10 12011 B 2009 20.09 .. 2009 
0911 412011 p 2089 20.89 000 Check 02 A CYd. 0911312011. 5107\.l 9114r.!l'111 
0813112011 B 2089 20.89 + 2089 
0811712011 p 20n 20.n 0.00 Check 03 A C\'d: 0811712011 51 8117r.!l1 1 3 
0712812011 B 20n 20.n .. 2D71 
071181201 1 p 21 15 21.15 000 Check 01 2595 AC'I'd: 0711 81201 1 
07118/2011 p 2179 21 79 . 2115 Chcck 01 2595 A C'll'd· 07/1 812011 
07/18/2011 p 23.5S 23.5S 42.9.4 Owck 01 2595 ACYd. 07 .Q..812011. 
0710112011 8 21 15 45 21 15 + 6650 
00/ai/2011 B 2179 23.56 21 79 + 45.35 
0512612011 p 2-4 11 2<1 11 23.56 Dleclt 01 p.d 2498 
0512612011 p 2366 23.66 4767 Check 01 p.d 2498 
0511112011 B 23.56 47.n 23.56 ... 71.33 ADMIN 

i 04/1 8/201 1 N .. 777 CTUSA S tertj,g B Mince 



/2812011 
10/2712011 8 7683 7S83 76.83 + 15366 
1010412'011 B 7683 7S.83 + 76.83 
09/1412011 p 7832 7'6.32 0.00 02 26S2 Acvd. 091131201 1 S1m.J. 91141201 
0013112011 8 7'6.32 7'6.32 + 7832 
00111/2011 p 65.19 &51 9 0.00 Chx:k (J3 2£59 Acvd. 0011712D11 SHS.. .. Bf171201 
0712812011 9 65..19 65.19 + 65.19 juci 
(]7/18/201 1 p 5791 5781 a 01 p..d Acvd: 0711812011 
07118/2011 p 6827 66..27 579'1 Oleck 01 ~ 2595 Rcvd 0711812011 
07118/2011 p 57 41 57 ~ 1 1 2~ OS k 01 ~ 25!b RCMt 0711812011 
0710112011 8 57.81 123.68 6791 + 181 49 p..d 
0 6/(l)/2() 11 B 6627 67.41 6627 + 123.68 JUCi 
05126/2011 p 45.31 45 31 57 41 O'old 01 ,uQ 2488 
0512612011 p 20 4320 102.n 01 2488 
05/1112011 0 57.41 895'1 57.41 + 1 92 ADMIN 
041181201 1 N 118 !11 CTUSA St«li"og B 

-- -- -



Chris Johnson 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Joanne, 

Chris Johnson <chns@kwru com> 
Fnday. October 26, 2012 2·23 PM 
'Joanne Alexander 
JUdt@kwru com, greg@kwru.com; Lydia Roberts (LRoberts@PSC.state.fl us) 
RE: Sunset Marina 

Corrected bill (AC #S 107 and S 106 after searching the records it was found that the momes were applted to was 
made and the accounts arc indeed tn good standing). 

$27,071 96 (AC# M 100) 
t ess pool REOIT $796 50 

Total Owed $26,275.46 This pays all monies up to August 31 , 
2012. 

Chris Johnson 
President 
KW Resort Utilities Corp 
6630 Front Street 
Key West, fl 33040 
305 522 0052 Cell 
305 295 3301 Offtce 
305 295 0143 Fax 
www.kwru.com 

From: Chns Johnson [matl to:chris@kwru.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, October 24, 2012 2:08 PM 
To: 'Joanne Alexander' 
Cc: judl@kwru com; greg@kwru.com; Lydia Roberts (LRoberts@PSC.state.fl.us) 
Subject: Sunset Manna 

Joanne. 

Thanks tor laking my call earlier. After lur111er consideration KWRU will recognize both of 
your pools as small. There is a difference of $79.65 between a Iorge and a small pool and 
this was charged on 10 monthly bills so your CREDIT 1s ($79.65 X 10) $796.50. So using the 
attached Account His1ory and Aging reports the monies owed ore: 

$?7.071.96 (AC#SM 100) 
$76.83 (AC#S 106) 
$21.03 (AC#S 107) 



Chris Johnson 

From: 
Se nt; 
To: 
Cc· 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Lydia, 
2:4 I PM October 26, 2012 

Chns Johnson <chris@lcwru com> 
Friday, October 26, 2012 ] ·45 PM 

Lydia Roberts (LRoberts@PSC.state fl.us) 
judi@kwru com. greg~kwru.com. pat@lcwru com 
FW Sunset Marina 
payment sunset pdf 

KWRU has recc1ved a check from Sunset, that was just placed in our drop box, equal to the amount 1equested 
(cmatl below) Copy of check tS attached The .tccount is now in good standing. 

Have a n•cc weekend 

Chns Johnson 
Pres1dent 
KW Resort Utilities Corp 
6630 Front Street 
Key W est, FL 33040 
305 522.0052 Cell 
305 295 3301 Office 
305.295.0143 rax 
www.kwru.com 

From: Chris John~n (maillo:chrls@kwru.com] 
Sent: Fnday, October 26, 2012 2:23 PM 
To: 'Joanne Alexander' 
Cc: Jud•@kwru.com; greg@kwru.com; Lydia Roberts (LRoberts@PSC.state.n.us) 
Subject: RE: Sunset Marina 

Joanne, 

Corrected bill (AC# I 07 and S I 06 after searchmg the records it was found that the monies were applied to was 
made and the accounts arc mdeed in good stundmg). 

~27,071 96 (AC#SMI OO) 
Less pool CREDI r $796 50 

Tota l Owed $26,275.46 This pays a ll monies up to August 31, 
201 2. 

Chris Johnson 
President 
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SUNSETM~ KEY WEST, IHC. -

5555 <XX.lEGE AO.t.O 
- KEY WEST. Fl :m.Q 

~7101 

NWT ITATIIMIC"Of 
ntE FURDA ens 
KEY WEST, A.. 33040 

~'1!70 -

:! PAYTO THE KWRU a O~ROF ____________________ ~------------------~----------~ 

23401 

1012612012 

$ ~6275.~ 
§ __ T_wen __ ...::ty_~_IX_Thou:sand _______ Two_· _H_und __ red ___ Sei...:__Je0..:.2,.fy-fi__:......-e __ and __ 461_ 1...:.00.:_ ... _ .... _ .. _ ... _ -- -- -_:·- ...................... --• ...,. _.,...._,..,,_ ......... -........ -.............. DOU.AAs 
~ . Key West Resort Utilibes 

PO Box2125 . 
Key West, Fl 3304& 

NOVEMBER 2011 -AUGUST 2012 

023 l. O •• •: Ot.?OOO l. 38t: 

I 

t 

i • 
1 . 
~ 

(f. 

i .. 
l 
c 
ol . 
1 
~ 
t 
i 



I I 
Edit Find Search Not~ Acct 

Account Number: jMWOOl 
Customer Name· j .-,_,-ERID--IAN--\NE-S_T_A_P_A-RTM_EN_T_S ____ 1 

Account created. _i ..:J 
Htstory for thiS Account 

Claar r Payments r Transactlons 
Blttng r Latefees r Adjustments 

. ~adtnos r Other Charges r Serv1ce Orders 

On~e Bllling 
r Account 

Changes 

ID I UbLty J Read Date Readng I Usage I AV!l Usage I 
1 SEWER 02/19/2016 35-1200 354200 43'1725 
1 SEWER 12/23/2JJ15 388800 388800 436216 
1 SEWER 11/24/2015 438600 438600 43711l 
1 SEWER 09{2l/2JJ15 34 2900 342900 437082 
1 SEWER 08/2'1/2015 341900 J.<\1900 4389.29 
1 SEWER 07/27/2015 413800 413800 4<10870 

1 
1 
l 

1 
1 
l 

I 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

SEWER 06[U/2015 332<100 332400 441422 
SEWER 05/22/2015 455'100 455400 443693 
SEWER 0'1/15/2015 399000 399000 44344'1 
SEWER 03/12/2015 341100 341100 44+'11D 
SE\1"/ER 02/13/2015 332'100 332400 4'\6706 
SEWER 01/16/2015 418'100 418400 4'19304 
SEWER 12/U/lJJl"' 293000 293000 450023 
SEWER ll/17/2D14 395100 395100 453761 
SEWER 10/15/2Dl"l 358300 358300 455192 
SEWER 09/15/21Jl4 375000 375000 457611 
SEWER 08/15/2014 353900 353900 459733 
SEWER 07/15/'1JJ1'4 362400 362~ "162518 
SEWER 06/13/21Jl4 366400 366400 465224 
SEVIER 05/15/201"1 364100 364100 '167969 
SEWER 04/15/2JJ14 397400 397400 470937 
SEWER 03/17/2014 347900 3-'17900 "173099 
SE\Iti'ER 02/14/2014 372100 372100 476893 
SEWER 01/15/2014 406500 406500 480168 
SEWER 11/13/20 13 339300 339300 482545 
SEWER 11/15/2013 336900 336900 '187319 
SEWER 10/17/2013 372700 372700 492506 
SEWER 09/16/2013 398200 398200 496785 

====== 

Block Payment I Convey Account l 

MW001 

Registered ~ 
Auto Pay 
Paperless 
Pymt Blocted 

Days I Avg Day Use I 
Dtsplay Customer Usage History 

UserName f Notes I 
58 6106.90 
29 13<106. 90 
64 6853.13 
28 12246.43 
28 122.10. 71 
35 11822.86 
31 10722.58 
37 12308.11 
3-'1 11735.29 
27 12.633.33 
28 11871.4\3 
35 1195'1.29 
25 11720.00 
33 11972.73 
30 11943.33 
31 12.096.n 
31 ll416.13 
32 11325.00 
29 12634.~ 

30 U136.67 
29 13703.45 
31 llU2.58 
30 U<l03.33 
33 UJ18.18 
28 12117.86 
29 11617.2'1 
31 12022.58 
33 12066.67 

JUDI Man 
.UOI Man 

·JuDI· CSVlMPORT 
JUDI Man 
JUDI Man 
JUDI Man 
JUDI Man 
JUDI Men 
JUDI Man 
JUDI Man 
JUDI Man 
JUDI Men 
JUDI Man 
JUDI MM 
JUDI Man 
JUDI Man 
JUDI MM 
JUDI Man 
JLOI Man 
Jll)I Man 
JUDI Man 
JUDI Man 
JUDI Man 
JUDI Man 
JUDI Man 

BRIIT Man 
:UOI M.Y1 
JUDI Man 

1 Exhibit 
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Account H"'as 

Account Number: jMWOOl 
Customer Narne: JMe i"_ERID ... ==-IAN..-. ... WE"""""s-T-A-P-AA-T-1--1EN-T-S----

Account created: D ...:J 

Htstory for th1s Account ......... ~ (" Clear r Payments ~ Tr.msactlons Ontne Bdllng AutoPay 

,.. Bllng r Latefees r Adjustments r Account _5onvev Account I Paperless 

( Readtngs r Other Charges r ServiCe Orders Changes Pymt Blocked 

ICl EffOare 

Display \..us ome Transact1ons Htsto 
PostOa~ I Sewer I Oltl~ 1 I Other2( Tax I Prev [ To12!1J + J New Ball CheckJO' I Notes 
03/03/1lJ 16 B 03/03/XJ 16 34n92 J4n.92 + 3-4n.92 
0 2/2 5/1JJ lo p 02/25/11Jl6 3638."16 3638.16 . 0.00 3589 Rcvd: 02/25/'J!J16. 

02/07/2016 B 02/07/2016 3638."16 3638."16 + 3638."16 
01/lB/2016 p 0 l/2fJ/20 16 3638.46 3638.16 . 0.00 ~ ... Rcvd: 01/'m/2016. 

0 1/08/1lJ 16 B 01/08/2016 3638."16 36.38.16 + 3638."16 
12/'1:9 {20 15 p 12/29/2015 3869.53 3869.53 . 0.00 31Bl Rcvd: 12/29/'1!J15. 

12/ 10 /'1!J 1 s A 12/10 /'1!J 15 207 .. 10 207. + 3869.53 OCT C<RREC110N 
12/10{2015 p 12/10/2015 3632.89 3632.89 . 3662.13 3052 Rcvd: l2/10/'1!J15. 

12/08 /'1JJ 15 B 12/08/'1!J 1 5 3869.53 ~25.19 3869.53 + 7295.02 

ll/05/2015 B 11/05/'1!J15 3425.-19 3"125.49 + 3-425.-19 

10/27{2015 p 10/27/2015 3425.-19 3-425.~ - 0.00 2666 Rcvd: 10/27/2015. 

10/02/2015 B 10/02/2015 3425.-19 3"125.'19 + 3"125. '19 

09/22/2015 p 09/22/2015 3420.85 3-'120.85 - o.oo 2L\OO Rcvd: 09/22{2!)15. 

09/0J/2015 B 09/03/2015 3420.85 3"120.85 + 3420.85 

08/25/2015 p 08/2S/'1!J 15 3 75"1. "16 375-1.16 0.00 2170 Rcvd : 08/25/'1JJ15. 

OS/25/'1!J t5 p 08/25/]JJ 15 3376.n 3376.n . 3754.16 2148 Rc.vd: 08/2 5('HJ 15. 
08/07/2015 B 08/07/1D15 3754."16 J376.n 3754.16 + 7131.23 

07/09/1D1S B 07/09/1Dl5 3376.n 3376.n + 3376.n 

06/lB/2015 p 06/lh/'2015 3947.-19 3947."l9 . 0.00 1649 Rc.vd: 06/16/'1JJ1S. 

06/04/'J!J 1 s B 06/0-1/2015 3947.49 3947.49 + 39'17.49 

05/213/2015 p 05/ZB/2015 3685.79 ·3117.13 268.66 . o.oo 1467 Rcvd: 05/lB/2015. 

05/04(J!J 15 B OS/O"'/2D 15 3685.79 -3417 ... 3685.79 + 268.66 

04/1"1{20 15 p 04/14/'1JJ15 3417.13 3"117.13 - ·3417 ... "'132 Rcvd: 04/l"V2!J15. 

O"'/13/'1D 15 p O~t/ 13/'1!J 15 3417 13 3417.13 . 0.00 '1925 Rcvd: 04/13/2015. 

0"1/03/20 15 p D-1/03/1D 15 3376 n 337'6.n - 3417.13 "'110 Rcvd: 0-4/03/2015. 

03/31/2015 B 03/31/1D15 3417.13 3376.n 3417.13 + 6793.90 

03/03/2015 B 03/03/2015 3316.n 3376.77 + 337o.n 



/ 

;rtj) 40 

MERCEDES RUFFINO 5209 STH AVE APT 8 STOCK ISLAND f ! 6032881 X 1 Active S403 
MERIDIAN WEST LTD 6701 SHRIMP RD KEY WEST Fl3304 • 1832635119 6 103 Active 5402 
MERIDIAN WEST L TO 6701 SHRIMP RD KEY WEST Fl3304 • 1832634960 z 103 Active 5402 
MICHAEL A SICK H17 MIRIAM ST STOCK .SLAND FL3:· 7000142 X 1 Active 5403 
MICHAEL A HAGEL 40 KINGFISHER LANE STOCK ISLAND : 6031561 X 1 Active 5401 
MICHAEL AZURAK 91 GOLF CLUB DR STOCK ISLAND FL 6031354 X 1 Act1ve 5401 

MICHAEL BALDREE H27 MIRIAM ST STOCK ISLAND Fl3' 1 7000346 X 1 Actrve 5403 
MICHAEL BARNffi 67 GOLF CLUB DR STOCK ISLAND FL t 6031350 X 1 ActlVe 5401 

MICHAEL BLUNDELL 5031 5TH AVE UNIT 10 STOCK ISLAN! 65171737 X 1 ActiVe 5403 

MICHAEL BURGE JR AS 12TH AVE STOCK ISLAND FL33()l! 65029454 X 1 Active 5403 

MICHAEL C CASTILLO ES 11TH AVE STOCK ISLAND FL 33Ql! 1850190486 X 1 Active S403 
MICHAEl COSENTINO 5031 STH AVE UNIT 41 STOCK ISLANI! 65044508 X 1 Active 5402 
MICHAEL DEBffiENCOURT 53 SPOONBILL WAY STOCK ISLAND I! 6031333 X 1 Active 5401 

MICHAEL DELPH 6620 MALONEY AVE LOT 08 STOCK I~ . 6032663 X 1 Act ive 5402 

MICHAEL GILBERT 5212 OVERSEAS HWY STOCK ISLAN ! 1852160965 X 2 ActiVe 5403 

MICHAEL GONZALEZ H21 MIRIAM ST STOCK ISLAND Fl3.: 7000137 X 1 ActiVe 5403 

MICHAEL HALPERIN 5031 5TH AVE UNIT 55 STOCK ISLAND 1852648841 X 1 Active 5403 

MICHAEL J BURNS 6900 MALONEY AVE UN T 15 KEY WEt 6032698 X 1 Active 5402 

MICHAEL JULIANO 6521 MALONEY AVE LOT 21 STOCK I~ t 6030690 X 1 Active 5402 
MICHAEL KRAFT 18 WHISTLING DUCK LANE STOC I~ 6031490 X 1 Active 5401 

MICHAEL MALONEY 265 GOLF CLUB DR S""OO< ISLAND F: 6031423 X 1 Active S401 
MICHAEL MCCRORY 217 GOLF CLUB DR STOCK ISLAND F 6031392 X 1 Active S401 
MICHAEL MINNERLY 6521 MALONEY AVE LOT 03 STOCK I~ I 6030694 X 1 Active S402 

MICHAEL ROBINSON 6621 MALONEY AVE LOT 20 STOCK I~ I 5030655 X 1 Active 5402 

MICHAEL RUFFO A16 12TH AVE STOCK ISLAND FL33( 1 7000125 X 1 Active S403 

MICHAEL RYAN flO 11TH AVE STOCK ISLAND Fl33C 6031540 X 1 Active 5403 
MICHAEL SCHULTZ 8 MERGANSER LANE STOCK ISLAND • 6030517 X 1 Act1ve S401 
MICHAEL SCHULTZ 8 MERGANSER LANE STOCK ISLAND • 6030517 X 1 Act1ve 5401 
MICHAEL SMITH D2 lOTH AVE STOCK ISLAND FL33()l . 6030759 X 1 Active 5403 
MICHAEL SPIRNAK 32 GOLF CLUB DR STOCK ISLAND FL 6031821 X 1 Active 5401 
MICHAEL STICH H33 MIRIAM ST STOCK ISLAND FL33 65071435 X 1 Acth:e S4()3 

MICHAEL VILLONE 6800 MALONEY AVE LOT 002 STOCK t 6032644 X 1 Act1ve 5402 
MICHAUNE WOLFE 6800 MALONEY AVE LOT 33 STOCK I~ 1 6031068 X 1 Active S402 
MICHEL BARRABES 14 WHISTLING DUCK LANE STOCK I~ : 6031513 X 1 Active 5401 

---------------------------



------

Page 33 of 51 ~ 
~ EL MAR RV RESORT LLC 6700 El MAR TR PK STOCLS I stAND 6700MM.ONEY AVE KEY WEST Fl 330tO 00030605 X 10 Ac 111 

MERIDIAN WEST LTD 6701 SHRIMP RO KEY WEST 6701 SHRIMP RD KEY WEST Fl 33040 1-mzi.i?t;) 2 I 103 Ac ~ I MERIDIAN WEST L TO 6701 SHRIMP RD KEY WEST 6701 SHRIMP RD KEY WEST FL 33040 1'161 <412840 6 I 1Cl3 N. 

! MERIDIAN WEST L TO I5T01 SHRIMP RD KEY WEST 6701 SHRIMP RO KEY WEST Fl 33040 1'161412840 e I 103 Ac 46159.=; 

MERIDIAN WEST L TO 6701 SHRIMP RD KEY WEST 6701 SHRJMP RO KEY WEST Fl 33040 14622747~ 2 I 103 AI. ~ 3D BOATYARD UC 675 SHRIMP RD STOCK ISLAND 6801 SHRIV.P RD KEY WEST Fl 33040 07000032 z lAc 

I STEVEN CALDERON 68 MERGANSER LANE STOCK ISLAND 68 MERGANSER lN STOCK ISLAND FL 3300 Oeo31298 X 1 Ac 19 

HARBOR SHORES INC 6600 MALONEY AVE MAJN STOCK 1Su6800 t.'IALONEY AVE KEY WEST Fl 330400072 07002295 2 35Ar. 1295 

JACK WILLIAMS 6800 MALONEY AVE LOT 1 STOCK ISLA 4545ATLANT1C AVE NEW SYMRNA 8C Fl 321694201 00030678 X 1 Ar. 59 

JACK WILUAMS 6800 MALONEY AVE LOT 1 STOCK ISLA 464SATlANTlC AVE NEW SYMRNA 8C FL 321694201 06030676 X 1At. 0 

DAVID VIU.ONE 6600 MALONEY AVE LOT 10 STOCK JSL6800 MALONEY AVE KEY WEST FL 330406106 06032653 X 1 Ac 54 

KURT HErTER eeoo MALONEY AVE LOT 101 STOCK 1516800 MALONEY AVE KEY WEST FL 330400110 OIS0326M X 1 Ac 35 

l ELUOTFOX 6800 MALO EY AVE LOT 102 STOCK 1515800 87Tli ST SOUTH MIAMI FL 331438228 OEm2693 X 1Ac 0 

' REBECCA PROVOST 6800 AM LONEY AVE LOT I 03 STOCK 1516800 MALONEY AVE KEY WEST FL 330408110 06032589 X 1Ac 30 , 
OSVIEL RODRIGUEZ RUIZ 6800 MALONEY AVE LOT 104 STOCK ISI6800 M.A.I.ONEY AVE KEY WEST FL 3JOdO 06032655 X 1Ac 55 

PHILIP VITALE 6600 MALONEY AVE LOT 106 STOCK 1516800 MALONEY AVE KEY WEST FL 330408110 06032e56 X 1Ac 12 

, JAMES TINKER JR 6800 MALONEY AVE LOT 106 STOCK 1516800 MALONEY AVE STOCK ISLAND FL ~ 06032854 X 1Ac 48 i 
• CARLYlE MOORE JR 6800 MALONEY AVE LOT 107 STOCK ISieaoQ MALONEY AVE STOCK ISLAND FL 330d08110 06032557 X IN. 41 ! 
VIRG NIA HERSEY e800MALONEY A.VE LOT 11 STOCK1Su6800MALONEY AVE KEY WEST FL 33()(08106 06030804 X 1Ac 17 

DARLENE DEVENYI eeoc MALONEY AVE LOT 110 STOCK IS! RIGOEVIL.l.f 0"1 LOS 1i'oll ~ X 1At. 16 

THEODORE SMITH 6800 MALONEY AVE LOT H1 STOCK ISI257 HEMPSTEAD RO SPRING VAllEY NY 109771823 De(l326g2 X 1 Ae 63 

GORDON GEURTSEN 6800 MALONEY AVE LOT 112 STOCK lSI KEY WEST Ft 330<11#18 06030874 X 1 Ac 30 

I RON SCOTT 6800 MALONEY AVE LOT 113 STOCK lSI KEY WEST FL 330414448 06032600 X lAc 391 
I usA WATERS 6800 MALONEY AVE LOT 114 STOCK 1518800 MALONEY AVE KEY WEST FL 330400074 00032S46 X 1Ac 15 ! 

JOHN RUSSELL 6800 MALONEY AVE LOT 119 STOCK 1516800 MALONEY AVE K.."YWEST FL 330406074 00032591 X 1 Ac 14 

SARA BURKARD 6800 MALONEY AVE LOT 12 STOCKISL KEY WEST FL 33045 oeo:30003 X IN. 53 
I 
I JOSE SALAZAR 6800 MALONEY AVE LOT 13 STOCK ISL6800 MALONEY AVE KEY WEST FL 33040 06030601 X 1 N. 30 

l oAVJOOGG 6800 MALONEY AVE LOT 14 STOCK 1Su6600 tt'ALONEY AVE STOCK IS \.AND FL 330t06106 oeo30582 X 1k 38 ' 
BILLIE GRAPER 6800 MALONEY AVE LOT 15 STOCK 151...6800 MALONEY AVE KEY WEST FL 33040 oeo305B6 X 1 Ac 33 

I SHARON FLECK 6000 MALONEY AVE LOT 16 STOCK ISL6800 M.A.I.ONEY AVE KEY WEST FL 3304re106 06030580 X 1 Ac 45 i 

HARRY SASSAMAN 6800 MALONEY AVE LOT 17 STOCK 1Su63 GEORGE ST SOlJTH RIVER NJ 088821213 06030587 X 1Ac 22 f 
h RAVIS TRAYWICK 6800MALONEY AVE LOT 18 STOCKISL6800MALONEY AVE KEY WEST FL 330408106 06030584 X lAt. 72 

ORRIS DRYDEN 6800 ~ALONEY AVE LOT 19 STOCK ISL CRJSCIELD MD 218170226 06030673 X 1 Ac 0 

JOSHUA BLAKE 6800 MALONEY AVE LOT 2 STOCK ISLA 6800 MALONEY AVE KEY WEST FL 3X).tiO Cl6032M4 X lAt. 16 
FRANCIS FOWLER 6800 MALONEY AVE LOT 20 STOCK ISL6800 MALONEY AVE STOCK ISLAND FL 33040 06030672 X 1Ac 31 

STEVEN FRICTON 6800 MALONEY AVE LOT 22 STOCK ISL 6800 MALONEY AVE KEY WEST FL 33040 06030583 X 1 Ac 41 
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Edt Exit 

Pllyments 

Accoun Num~r.JFVOOl 
Customer Name: !FLAGLER VILlAGE 

Account aeated: ~ 05/04/2011 ..:1 

--- ~-! AutoPay 
Paperless 
PymtBiocke 

ID I Utitt~ ] Read Dab! R~~~ A~ Usa~ I Days I Avg Oa~ lJr~ I 
SEWER 02/19/2016 2.67500 267500 2~286 60 4458.3). JJOl MM 
SEWER 12/21/2015 235700 235700 2'13861 2.6 9065.38 .u:>I MM 
SEWER 11/25{2015 293500 293500 24'1015 65 '1515 38 .u:>I Mlln 

1 SE\'VER 09{21/2015 2.60200 260200 213081 2B 9292.86 .u:>I loW'~ 

SE\'IER 08/24/2015 245900 2'15900 212152 2B 8782.14 lJO[ MNI 
SF.WER 07/27/2015 317200 317200 2<12690 35 9062.86 .u:>l Man 
SE\•,ER 06{22/2JJ15 296000 296000 24UOO 31 95"\8.39 .u:>l Man 

1 SEWER 05/22/2015 364700 36"'1700 240082 37 9856.76 lJOI Man 
1 SEV•/ER 0"\/1!1/2015 '115000 -115000 237-485 33 12575.76 lJOI Man 

SE\'VER 03/13/2015 258300 258300 2.33709 28 9225.00 l..{)[ Man 
SE'o'IER 02/13/2015 2.61000 261000 233171 28 9321 13 1JOI Mcln 

1 SE'NER 01/16/2015 J~OO 34'1000 232556 35 9828.57 .l.JOl Man 
1 SEWER 12/12/2014 237100 237100 230023 25 9484.00 )J{)l Man 
1 SEWER 11/17/20 1-1 326800 326800 229858 33 9903.03 JUDI Man 
1 SEWER 10/ 15/2014 207000 207000 227550 29 7137.93 JUDI Man 

SEWER 09/16/2014 232700 232700 228051 32 nn.aa l.JDI Mlll'l 
SEVIER 08/15/201<1 239800 239800 227935 31 n3s.'\8 .l.JOI Molin 
SEWER 07/15/2011 290300 290300 227631 32 9071.88 .l..JOI Mlll'l 
SE\'VER 06/13/2014 316600 31.6600 225982 29 10917.2'1 lJDI Man 
SEWER 05/15/2011 242100 242100 223532 30 8070.00 lJDI M8n 

1 SE\YER 0 4/15/2014 266100 266100 2l.J017 29 9175.86 l.JOT Man 
1 SEWER 03/17/2D11 177300 ' tnJOo 221786 31 5719.35 .l.JOl Man 

SEWER 02/14/2014 190<100 190400 223094 30 6346.67 lJOl Man 
SE\"JER 01/15/2014 252600 252'"100 22408S 33 765455 .u:>I CSVIWORT 
SEWER 12/1!1/2013 227600 227600 223191 28 8118.57 J.JOI Man 
SE\•JER 11/15/2013 228900 22.8900 223052 29 7893.10 BRITT Man 
SEVIER 10/17/2013 247000 247000 222857 31 7967.71 .u:>I Man 
SEWER 09/16/2013 275100 275100 222021 33 8336.36 .1JDI Man 



p 2113.89 2113.89 - 0.00 
B 2113.89 211189 + 2113.89 

16 p 1966.34 1966.34 - o.oo Rtvd: 02123/2016. 
16 B 1966.34 1966.34 + 1966.34 

01/25{2016 p 01/25{2016 1966.34 1966.34 - 0.00 Rc.vd: 01/25{2016. 
' 01/08/2016 B 01/08/2016 1966.34 1966.34 + 1966.34 

12129/2015 p 12129/2015 2234.53 2234.53 - 0.00 Rc.vd: 12/29{2015. 
12/08{2015 B 12/08/2015 2234.53 2234.53 + 2234.53 

. 11/30/2015 p 11/25/2015 2080.02 2080.02 - 0.00 Rc.vd: 11/25{2015 . 
11/05/2015 B 11{05/2015 2080.02 2080.02 + 2080.02 

' . 10/19/2015 p 10/19/2015 2080.02 2060.02 - 0.00 Rtvd: 10/19/2015. 
. 10/02/2015 B 10/0212015 2080.02 2080.02 + 2080.02 
09/18/2015 p 09/18/2015 2013.67 2013.67 - 0.00 Rc.vd: 09/18/2015. 
09/03/2015 B 09{03/2015 2013.67 2013.67 + 2013.67 
09/01/2015 p 09/01/2015 2344.50 2:344.50 - 0.00 Rc.vd: 09/01/2015. 
08/07/2015 B 08/07/2015 2:344.50 2344.50 + 2344.50 
07/26/2015 p 07/26/2015 2246.13 2246.13 - 0.00 Rc.vd: 07/28/2015. 

' 07/09/2015 B 07/09/2015 2246.13 2246.13 + 2246.13 
. 06/18/2015 p 06/16/2015 2564,90 2564.90 - 0.00 Rc.vd: 06/16/2015 • 

. 06/04/2015 B 2564.90 2564.90 + 2564.90 
.. 05/22/2015 p 2798.29 2796.29 - o.oo Rc.vd: 05/2212015, 

05/04/2015 B 2798.29 2798.29 + 2798.29 
04/30/2015 p 2071.20 207L20 - 0.00 Rc.vd: 04/30/2015. 
03/31/2015 B 2071.20 2071.20 + 207L20 
03/19/2015 p 2083.73 2083..73 - 0.00 Rc.vd: 03/19/2015. 
03/03/2015 B 2083.73 2083.73 + 2083.73 

p 2468.65 2468.85 0.00 Rtvd: 
' 



~' III B I 

Meridian West 2015 

As Billed 2015 

Avg Monthly Consumpltve= (total2015 consumptive watcr/12 months) =gal/month 

= 5,291,040/12 440,920 gal/month 

(monthly gal expressed in thousand gal X General Service Rate/1000 gal)- Total Monthly Usage 

(440.92 thousand gallons X $4.64/1000 gallons) = $2,045.87 Monthly Usage for all103 Untts 

RE-calculated using Residential Gallonage Charge 

(monthly gal expressed tn thousand gal X Residcnttal Ratc/1000 gal) = Total Monthly Usage 

(440.92 thousand gallons X $3.87/1000 gallons) = $1,706 36 Monthly Usage for all103 Untts 

The Dtffcrence ts an overcharge of $339 51 ($2,045.87 $1,706 36) whtch works out to $3.30 per untt 

per month ($339 51/103 untts) 

Flagler VIllage 2015 

As Billed 2015 

Avg Monthly Consumptive= (total 2015 consumpttve water/12 months) gal/month 

= 3,528,600/12= 294,050 gal/month 

(monthly gal expressed tn thousand gal X General Servtce Rate/1000 gal) = Total Monthly Usage 

(294 050 thousand gallons X $4 64/1000 gallons) = $1,364.39 Monthly usage for all49 Units 

RE-calculated using Residential Gallonage Charge 

(monthly gal expressed in thousand gal X Restdential Rate/1000 gal) = Total Monthly Usage 

(294.050 thousand gallons X $3.87/1000 gallons) = $1,137.97 Monthly Usage for all49 Untts 

The Dtfference is an overcharge of $226.42 ($1,364.39 - $1 137 97) whtch works out to $4.62 per unit 

per month ($226.42/49 untts) . 

i Exhibit 

IF 




